BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

o & '
@ Averd £} Contract ) Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 4/4/2023

* = Mandatory, infermation must be previded 7 or Procurement Director Award: D

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

ProForce Marketing, Inc. dba ProForce Law Enforcement
LN Curtis and Sens dba Curtis Blue Line

*Project Title/Description:
Law Enforcement Equipment
*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement MA-P0O-23-043, Amendment No. 1. This Amendment increases the shared annual award amount
by $150,000 from $273,000.00 to $423,000.00 for a cumulative not to exceed contract amount 0fS423 000.00 and approves an average 6.6%
price increase for ProForce Marketing, Inc. Administering Department: Sheriff

*Procurement Method:
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 9/6/2022, the Board of Supervisors approved an award

of contract in an initial term of one {1} year and a shared annual award amount of $273,000,00 with four (4) one-year renewal options.

This increase is required to fund new equipment requirements for additional academy recruit classes and animal care officers, and ensure the
contract has sufficient funding through the contract expiration date.

PRCUID: 456434

Attachment: Master Agreement

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes;

To obtain a contract source for law enforcement equipment needed to outfit County law enforcement officers.
*Public Benefit:

Continued officer safety and protection during search and rescue, tactical and emergency response situations.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Department will monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance.

*Retroactive:

No.

(t
D col Hl6-23 )

\]e,rg'.?




THE APPLICABLE SECTION{S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A*. Make sure to complete mandatory (*} fields

. Contract / Award Informatlon‘.‘

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: ' Termination Date: Prior Contract Number {Synergen/CMS):
[[] expense Amount $ * ' ] Revenue Amount; $

*Funding Source(s) required:
Funding from General Fund? iYes LiNo  IfYes$ % .

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? Crves Cno
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? Yes {3 No
if Yes, attach Risk's upproval,

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? Cives (¥Na
if Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code; PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 23-043
Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 7
Commencement Date: 4/4/2023 : New Termination Date:

: Prior Contract No. {Synergen/CMS):
@: Expense € Revenue (% Increase {7 Decrease

Is there revenue included? O ves & No If Yes § Amount This Amendment: § 1 50!000.00"
*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund :
Funding from General Fund? & Yes €3 No FYes$__. %100,
_Grant/Amendment Information, {for grants acceptance and aWards) € Award € Amendment
Document Type: Department Code:; Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
 Commencement Date: | Termination Date: Amendment Number:
[] Match Amount: $ [} Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? 2 Yes € No If Yes $ %
*Match funding from other sources? € Yes CiNo ifYes $ %
*Funding Source: :

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Procurement Officer. MiChael Warren / ogs: 275015 os.0651 %;’5‘5? Manager, AN@ Wilber s

Diglielly slgned by Terd Spancer
Department: Procurement Director Terri Spencer ot oo ory Telephone: 724-3730,
. Digitally signed by Chls N
Department Director Signature:  CHPIS NaN0s — oaozon gags Trisas aroo Date:

Deputy County Administrator Signature; __ s 2 z ' Date: /3/ 20/ 2423

County Administrator Signature: ‘(’, M e Date 34 Z‘-P'Z"_S

—




o MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
' CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7 Page: 1 of 6
Description: Law Enforcement Equipment
| Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 04-04-2023
T
L 150 W. Congress St. 5th F Expitation Date;  09-05-2023
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
u
c Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount:
Phone: 5207243730 s Used Amount:  $129,897.60
R Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
A
PROFORCE MARKETING INC Contact; MIKE MASSIMO
E
\ DBA: PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT Phone: 800-367-5855
Email: sales@proforceoniine.com
D 2625 Stearman Road, Ste A
Terms: 0.00 %
0 Prescott AZ 86301 Days: a0
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 1 increases the annual award amount by $150,000 from $273,000.00 to $423,000.00 for a cumulative not to exceed contract amount
of $423,000.00 and approves an average 6.6% price increase for ProForce Marketing, Inc

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




'@ MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

b\,

Page: 2 of

6

Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7
Line Description _

1 Nylon Magazine Pouch Black Open Top Bianchi #7320 Size 2
Discount UuoMm Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $21.81

2 Nylon Trouser Belt Blk 11/2"W Lined Velcro XSM Bianci #7205
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $16.39

3 Nylon Trouser Belt Blk 11/2"W Lined Velcro SM Bianci #7205
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code
0.0008 % EA $16.39

4 Nylon Trouser Belt Blk 11/2"W Lined Velcro MED Bianci #7205
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $16.39

5 Nylon Trouser Belt Blk 11/2"W Lined Velcro LG Bianci #7208
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code

© 0.0000 % EA $16.39

6 Nylon Trouser Belt Blk 11/2"W Lined Velcro XL Bianchi #7205
Discount UomM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $17.50

7 Nylon Duty Beit Black 2 1/4"W XSM Bianchi #7200
Discount UcMm Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $35.36

8 Nylon Duty Belt Black 2 1/4"W SM Bianchi #7200
Discount UcM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $35.36

9 Nylon Duty Belt Black 2 1/4"W MED Bianchi #7200
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $35.36

10 Nylon Duty Belt Black 2 1/4"W LG Bianchi #7200
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $35.36

11 Nylon Duty Belt Black 2 1/4"W XL Bianchi #7200
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $36.67

12 Nylon Keepers Black 1"W Double Snap 4/Pkg Bianchi #7406
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $10.70

13 Nylon Baton Holder accommodate 26" Baton Blk Bianchi #7312
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $14.59

14 Nylon Open Top Compact Flashlight Holder Blk Bianchi #7326
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $12.92

15 Nyl Handcuff Cse Blk Fits 21/4 W Belt Loop Bianchi #7300S
Discount UoOM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $19.87

16 Nylon Key Holder Black Cordura Flap Uncle Mike #8860-1
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $6.88

17 Hidden Snap Nylon Pager Glove Case Black Bianchi #7316S
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $16.81

18 Nyl Punch Il M3 Blk 2oz Fit 21/4W Belt Loop Bianchi #7307S
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code
0.0000 % EA $16.53

19 Nylon Radic Holder Black Gould/Goodrich #X654
Discount uom “Unit Price Stock Code

0.0000 % EA $15.40

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

VPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MFPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN

MPN




P MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7 Page: 3 of 6
Line  Description
20 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 28 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $30.28
21 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 30 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.28
22 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 32 Safariland #87
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.28
23 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 34 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.28
24 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle 8z 36 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.28
25 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 38 Safariland #87
Discount uom . Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $48.63
26 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 40 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $48.63
27 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 42 Safariland #87
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $48.63 :
28 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 44 Safariland #87
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0008 % EA 54863
29 Duty Belt Men's Plain Blk Brass Buckle Sz 46 Safariland #87
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $48.63
30 Badge Holder 3" Dia Plain BIk Clip On Metal Safariland
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $10.00 7350-01-02
3 Expandable Baton Holder Plain Blk Safariland #35-F26-2
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $24.17
32 Handcuff Case Plain Black Hidden Snap Safariland #90-2HS
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $24.17 .
33 Holster MidRide Dty ALS STX Blk Glk 19/23 LH, Safariland
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN _
0.0000 % EA $97.87 #6390-28325-132
4 Holster MidRide Dty ALS STX Blk Gik 19/23 RH, Safariland
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $97.87 #6390-28325-131
35 Holster Dty ALS STX Blk Gik 17/22 LH, Safariland
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $97.87 #56390-8325-132
36 Holster Dty ALS STX Blk Glk 17/22 RH, Safariland
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $97.87 #5390-8325-131
37 Holster Belt Loop Paddle Right Sd Safariland #568BL-1-21
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $11.11
38 Holster Drop Down Accessory Safariland #6281HDA-2
Discount ucm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $8.89




A, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7 Page: 4 of 6
Line Description
39 Keepers Plain Black Hidden Snaps Safaritand #62-4-HS
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code- VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $17.50
40 Punch |l Holder M-3 Plain Black Safariland #38-2-28
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $24.17
41 Flashlight Stinger LED Dual Switch AC/DC Steamlight #75813
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $117.85
42 Handcuffs, S&W M100 Nickel, 350103
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $19.38
43 Hobble Strap, Gould & Goodrich, X188
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $10.78 .
a4 Safety Wand Red for Stinger Flashlight Streamlight #75903
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $4.27




P MASTER AGREEMENT

m - PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7 Page: & of 6

Description: Law Enforcement Equipment

| Pima County Procurement Department " Initiation Date: 04-04-2023
T
8 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date;  09-05-2023
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
u
Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount:
E ' ]
Phone: 5207243730 s Used Amount:  $92,886.93
R Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
\'4
LN CURTIS & Sons , Contact; Mike Longstreth
E
N DBA: CURTIS Blue Line Phone: 602-529-3800
Email: MLongstreth@curtisblueline.com
D 5035 South 33rd Street
Terms: 0.00 %
0 Phoenix AZ 85040 Days: a0
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Methed
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 1 increases the annual award amount by $150,000 from $273,000.00 to $423,000.00 for a cumulative not to exceed contract amount
of $423,000.00 and approves an average 6.6% price increase for ProForce Marketing, Inc

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




P MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

b o

Master Agreement No: 23000000000000000043 MA Version: 7 Page: 6 of 6
Line Description

1 Baton Expandable ASP F26B Blac.k Chrome #52611
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA : $132.75

2 Key Ring Holder ZAK #ZT55
Discount UoOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5.25

3 Key Handcuff ZAK #Z2T25 :
Discount Uom Unif Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5.25

4 First Defense OC/CS MK-2 Stream Aerosol, 56025/1030658
Discount ' uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $15-_75

& Barricade Tape, 3"x1000' 4mil, Sheriff's Line Do Not Cross :
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $17.40 BT303X1000

6 Vest Reflective Yellow Sheriff SM-MED Blauer Style #339
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $41.00

7 Vest Reflective Yellow Sheriff LG-XL Blauer Style #3398
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $41.00

8 Vest Reflective Yellow Sheriff XXL-XXXL Blauer Style #339
Discount UoM Unit Price Steck Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $45.00

9 5.11 Reversible Raincoat, SM, 48125-019
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $112.50

10 5.11 Reversible Raincoat, MED, 48125-019 .
Discount LOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $112.50

1 5.11 Reversible Raincoat, LG, 48125-019
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $112.50

12 5.11 Reversible Raincoat, XL, 48125-019
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $112.50

13 5.11 Heat Press, Pima County Sheriff Heat Press
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $20.00

14 Leather Holster H118BPL-GL17/22 Aker
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $121.00

15 Leather Holster H118BPR-GL17/22 Aker
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code . VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $121.00

16 Restraining Belt, Gould & Goodrich X189
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $37.00

17 Handcuffs, Peerless 4710
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $28.50

18 Freeform
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % $0.00






